appear to have gone up in many places actually went
down in constant dollars.

EQUATING THE VALUE OF
PIRATED SOFTWARE TO LOSSES

F or many years, BSA has equated the value of
pirated software to industry “losses.” This has led

to questions as to whether these losses are real.

While not every piece of pirated software would be
purchased if piracy rates were to go down–some will
be substituted, some not used–lower piracy rates
yield more economic activity that stimulates more
software production and purchases.

IDC has confirmed this by analyzing the ratio of
software spending to hardware spending for the
countries in the study and finds that, as expected,
there is a high correlation between piracy rates
and that ratio. The higher the piracy rate, the lower
the ratio of software spending to hardware spending.
Given the definition of piracy, that would
seem obvious.

However, IDC also found that calculated software
gains from lowering piracy ten points almost always

Country Reported 2006
piracy rate

Reported 2007
piracy rate

China 82% 82%

Vietnam 88% 85%

Pro forma 2007
piracy rate

80%

81%

Country 2007 Losses 2006 Losses Difference 2006 Losses
in 2007 Dollars

New
Difference

India $2,025 $1,275 $750 $1,386 $639
Japan $1,791 $1,781 $10 $1,881 ($90)
Russia $4,123 $2,197 $1,926 $2,320 $1,803
Brazil $1,617 $1,148 $469 $1,282 $335
Canada $1,071 $784 $287 $828 $243
Austria $157 $147 $10 $160 ($3)
France $2,601 $2,676 ($75) $2,917 ($316)
Germany $1,937 $1,642 $295 $1,790 $147
Spain $903 $865 $38 $943 ($40)
Western Europe $11,655 $10,642 $1,013 $11,600 $55

F I F T H  A N N U A L  B S A  A N D  I D C  G L O B A L  S O F T W A R E  P I R A C Y  S T U D Y   |   1 4

led to a software-to-hardware ratio that was still lower
than countries with a piracy rate at the
new target.

When done by cohort, or collections of countries with
similar piracy rates, if each cohort were to lower its
piracy rate by ten points and grow the software
industry by the amount of the software that had
previously been pirated, in all cases that cohort would
have a smaller software industry than the cohort with
the next lowest piracy rate.

Figure 5 illustrates the process of comparing countries